conjunction with and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the historical financial statements and related notes thereto of New York
Community and subsidiary and Richmond County and subsidiaries information and notes thereto appearing elsewhere herein.

   We anticipate that the merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses.
The pro forma information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions,
does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or
suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had our
companies been combined during these periods.

New York Community Bancorp, Inc. and Richmond County Financial Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

As of March 31, 2001
(In thousands)

New York
Community
Historical

Richmond
County

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $   82,064 $   53,156 $  (56,041)(B) $   76,324

(42,349)(B)
39,494 (E)

Money market investments 548,300 33,000 581,300
Securities available for sale 342,449 1,233,018 (14,500)(C) 1,573,617

12,650 (C)
Securities held to maturity and FHLB Stock 183,509 105,109 288,618
Loans receivable 3,186,834 1,726,181 10,000 (C) 4,923,015
Allowance for loan losses (18,064) (19,050) (37,114)
Loans receivable, net 3,168,770 1,707,131 10,000 4,885,901

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

65

New York
Community
Historical

Richmond
County

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Excess of cost over fair value of net assets
   acquired and other intangibles 116,589 70,085 (70,085)(C) 630,941

514,352 (D)
Other assets 192,827 154,546 22,416 (B) 379,409

(10,000)(C)
24,680 (C)
(5,060)(C)

Total assets $4,634,508 $3,356,045 $  425,557 $8,416,110

LIABILITIES
Deposits $3,213,814 $2,189,702 $   15,000 (C) $5,418,516
Borrowings 1,033,222 814,704 32,200 (C) 1,880,126
Other liabilities 101,109 22,099 (5,616)(C) 100,652

(16,940)(B)

Total liabilities $4,348,145 $3,026,505 $   24,644 $7,399,294

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock $   465 $   327 $   (327)(E) $   736

271 (B)
Additional paid-in capital 177,586 329,911  (329,911)(E) 907,768

730,182 (B)
Retained earnings 143,139 161,310 (161,310)(E) 143,139
Treasury stock (29,623) (114,924) 114,924 (E) (29,623)
Unearned compensation and ESOP (12,193) (39,494) 39,494 (E) (12,193)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
   (loss) 6,989 (7,590) 7,590 (E) 6,989

Total stockholders� equity $   286,363 $   329,540 $  400,913 $1,016,816

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $4,634,508 $3,356,045 $  425,557 $8,416,110

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed consolidated financial information.

New York Community Bancorp, Inc. and Richmond County Financial Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
(In thousands, except shares and per share data)

New York
Community
Historical

Haven
Bancorp

Historical

Haven
Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustment

New York
Community

Adjusted
Historical

Richmond
County

Adjusted
Historical

Richmond
County

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans $151,626 $127,102 $(32,435)(J) $   246,293 $   127,898 $  (1,500)(F) $   372,691
Securities 21,769 63,423 (3,805)(J) 81,387 81,225 1,700 (F) 164,312
Money market investments 1,437 471 1,908 647 2,555

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

66

New York
Community
Historical

Haven
Bancorp

Historical

Haven
Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustment

New York
Community

Adjusted
Historical

Richmond
County

Adjusted
Historical

Richmond
County

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

   Total interest income 174,832 190,996 (36,240) 329,588 209,770 200 539,558

Interest expense:
Deposits 52,449 80,334 (5,738)(J) 127,045 65,771 (5,500)(F) 187,316
Borrowed funds 49,302 40,311 (35,657)(J) 53,956 43,788 (9,300)(F) 88,444

   Total interest expense 101,751 120,645 (41,395) 181,001 109,559  (14,800) 275,760

Net interest income 73,081 70,351 5,155 148,587 100,211 15,000 263,798
Provision for loan losses 0 1,946 0 1,946 1,200 3,146

   Net interest income after provision
   for loan losses 73,081 68,405 5,155 146,641 99,011 15,000 260,652

Non-interest income:
   Fee income 4,595 20,828 25,423 10,768 36,191
   Other income 17,050 11,629 28,679 (3,459) 25,220

   Total non-interest income 21,645 32,457 54,102 7,309 0 61,411

Non-interest expense:
   Compensation and benefits 39,014 35,713 74,727 29,090 103,817
   Occupancy and equipment 3,953 11,917 15,870 12,255 (300)(I) 27,825
   Other 6,363 30,542 36,905 10,002 46,907
   Amortization of excess of cost
   over fair value of net assets
   acquired 494 5,434 (K) 5,928 4,018 (4,018) 31,646

25,718 (I)

   Total non-interest expense 49,824 78,172 5,434 133,430 55,365 21,400 210,195

Income before income tax expense 44,902 22,690 (279) 67,313 50,955 (6,400) 111,868
Income tax expense 20,425 9,730 (282) 29,873 13,855 43,728

Net income $  24,477 $  12,960 $   3 $   37,440 $   37,100 $  (6,400) $   68,140

Net income:
   Applicable to common
   stockholders:
   Basic $   37,440 $   37,100 $  (6,400) $   68,140
   Diluted 37,440 37,100 (6,400) 68,140
Net income per share:
   Basic 1.32 1.49 1.27
   Diluted 1.28 1.47 1.24
Weighted average common shares:
   Basic  28,268,514  24,899,329  53,665,829
   Diluted 29,297,382 25,238,095 55,040,239

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed consolidated financial information.

New York Community Bancorp, Inc. and Richmond County Financial Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2001
(In thousands, except shares and per share data)

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

67

New York
Community
Historical

Richmond
County

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans $   70,509 $   35,085 $   (400)(F) $   105,194
Securities 11,695 22,554 400 (F) 34,649
Money market investments 2,154 307 2,461

   Total interest income 84,358 57,946 0 142,304

Interest expense:
Deposits 33,259 19,751   (1,600)(F) 51,410
Borrowed funds 15,969 10,987 (2,500)(F) 24,456

   Total interest expense 49,228 30,738 (4,100) 75,866

   Net interest income 35,130 27,208 4,100 66,438
Provision for loan losses 0 300 300

   Net interest income after provision for
   loan losses 35,130 26,908 4,100 66,138

Non-interest income:
   Fee income 7,933 2,783 10,716
   Other income 20,548 882 21,430

   Total non-interest income 28,481 3,665 0 32,146

Non-interest expense:
   Compensation and benefits 9,714 7,751 17,465
   Occupancy and equipment 3,372 1,926 (100)(I) 5,198
   Other 6,334 4,303 10,637
   Amortization of excess of cost over fair
   value of net assets acquired 1,482 1,226 (1,226) 7,911

6,429 (I)

   Total non-interest expense 20,902 15,206 5,103 41,211

Income before income tax expense 42,709 15,367 (1,003) 57,073
Income tax expense 15,065 5,486 20,551

Net income $   27,644 $   9,881 $   (1,003) $   36,522

Net income:
   Applicable to common stockholders:
   Basic $   27,644 $   9,881 $   (1,003) $   36,522
   Diluted 27,644 9,881   (1,003) 36,522
Net income per share:
   Basic 0.68 0.41 0.56
   Diluted 0.66 0.40 0.55
Weighted average common shares:
   Basic  40,889,323  23,844,000  65,471,323
   Diluted 41,573,959 24,815,000 66,770,509

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

68

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed consolidated financial information.

NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND RICHMOND COUNTY FINANCIAL CORP.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2000 and March 31, 2001

   (A) Basis of Presentation